








BANNOCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

Administration Invoice 

July 2005 through September 2005 

Administration/Clerical*: 
2nd Quarter 2005 (7 /05-9/05) 3,000.00 

Postage/Copies: 
2nd Quarter 2005 (7 /05 - 9/05) 125.00 

( 
INVOICE TOTAL: $3,125.00 5:P 

* Timesheet breakdown attached.





DATE 

7/1 1/2005 
7/12/2005 
7/13/2005 
7/14/2005 
7/20/2005 
7/26/2005 
8/4/2005 

8/1 0/2005 
8/1 7/2005 
8/1 8/2005 
8/21/2005 
8/26/2005 
9/7/2005 
9/8/2005 

9/1 3/2005 
9/14/2005 
9/21/2005 
9/22/2005 
9/26/2005 
9/27/2005 

Total Hours 

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

3rd Quarter 2005 

TASK 

TIME SPENT TOTAL HOURS DESCRIPTION 

2.0 2.0 Admin/Clerical 
1.5 3.5 Admin/Clerical 
6 .0 9 .5 Admin/Clerical 
2 .0 11.5 Admin/Clerical 
5.0 16.5 Admin/Clerical 
2.0 18.5 Admin/Clerical 
2 .0 20.5 Clerical 
4. 0 24.5 Ad min/Clerical 
5.5 30.0 Ad min/Clerical 
1.5 31.5 Ad min/Clerical 
2. 0 33.5 Admin/Clerical 
2.0 35.5 Admin/Clerical 
6.0 41.5 Admin/Clerical 
4. 0 45. 5 Ad min/Clerical 
4.0 49.5 Ad min/Clerical 
7.0 56. 5 Admin/Clerical 
6. 0 62.5 Admin/Clerical 
1.5 64.0 Admin/Clerical 
1.0 65.0 Admin/Clerical 
1.5 66. 5 Admin/Clerical 

66.5 
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Instructions: 
I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (PDA) 
Pre-Application for use of Tax Increment Financing 

Please complete each section of this pre-application. 
The applicant should be the project owner or the duly appointed representative of the project owner. 
This pre.application must be completed and submined (Pocatello Development Authority, 1651 Alvin Ricken Drive, 
Pocatello JD, 83201) by the first Monday of the month to be considered for the PDA meeting agenda on the 3rd 

Wednesday of that month. 
Each pre-application is screened by staff and must meet a minimum score of70 points (out of JOO) for it to be 
considered for approval by the PDA Board. 
PDA approval of this application is authorization to proceed to a full application. 
A :fuJI application will consist of at minimum the following: 

a. Project purpose statement.
i. Description of blight

ii. Description of public benefits.
b. Scope of work.

i. The kind, number, and location of all proposed public works or improvements.
ii. A detailed list of estimated project costs.

iii. Construction timetables (including any proposed phasing).
iv. A detailed map and legal description of the project area.

c. Economic Analysis.
i. An economic feasibility study.

ii A fiscal impact statement showing the impact of the project upon 811 taxing districts.·
iii. A description of the methods of financing aJJ estimated project costs.

7. Questions may be directed to the Executive Director for the Development Authority, 233-3500.

Application: 
Name: Tori and Lorri Shaver Date: September 1 , 2005 

Mailing Address: 422 Spoon Drive Pocatello, ID 83204 

Work Phone: 232-9392 Cell Phone: 406-1024 E-Mail: tshaver@ssidaho.com 

ProjectDescriPtion: Build a new· ty1a story, 9,600 sq ft building to h01ise 

two businesses; a retail pharmacy and a closed door pharmacy. 

ProjectLocation: 235 South 4th Avenue, Pocatello, ID 83201 
---------,----�-�-���=-�-�----. 

Is this project currently in an urban renewal area? X Yes 

Is this project currently in a revenue allocation area? Yes 

No 

No (?) 

If you answered 'no' to both questions above, please describe the "blighting" conditions 
associated with this location: 

-----------------------

Current Assessed Value of Project Location: __ _;_$_19...:.., 0_7_5_.0_0 ________ _

Estimated Construction Value of Project: $1,100,000. 00 (acquisition and construction) 

Number of jobs created by this project: __ 20 ___ Wage range of jobs: $30 , 000 - $90, 000 

Employee Benefits? _L Yes _. _No If yes, please describe Health, dental, vision

disability, life insurances, 401K and SERP retirement plans 



PDA Pre-Application, Page 2 

Time frame for job creation: Spring of 2006 (earliest) - Fall of 2006 (latest) 

Construction start date for Project: NOV 2005 Anticipated completion date: • MAY 2006 

Briefly describe other public benefit(s) associated with this project: Retail pharmacy

will provide neighboorhood with access to health care professionals. 

Does this project compete with other, already established businesses? How? Retail

pharmacies will compete. Super Save will be.relocated. 

Is this project currently subject to a competitive bid process? Please explain: 

No 

Are there other applicants that may be interested in applying for PDA assistance for this 
same project? Please explain: __ N_o __________________ _

Relationship of named applicant to the project: Property and business owner 

Type of Assistance Requested 
(check all that apply): _X_ Public Infrastructure (water, sewer, street, etc.) . 

...:!_ Public Facility (building; park, parking iot; etc.). 
__ Match for other funding. 
_JL_ Inspections, tests, surveys, apprrusals, etc. 
__ Property Acquisition. 

Structure Demolition and Clearance. 
X Other? Plea.se Specify Utility services to building 

Amount of Assistance Requested: __ ,:$.,_7::_5,_, 0,,_0,c;0,:__ _____________ _ 

Form of Assistance Requested: X Grant of Funds. 
X- Loan of Funds.
__ Reimbursement fot Approved Expenditures.
__ Pay-As-You Go.
__ Bonding.
__ Other? Please Specify_�-------

Other helpful information? Please list:----------------'--

THANK YOU! 





PDA PRE-APPLICATION 
REVIEW MATRIX 

Reviewer Name: ______________ _ Date: ________ _ 

� 

Point Value Earned 

0-Points 3-Points 5-Points 7-Points
. 

.

Condition of Blight (Part of 
Existing Inventory)? 
Ratio of Construction Value to 
Current Assessed Value 

Quantity of Jobs Created 
Quality of Jobs Created 
(Type/Wage) 

Public Benefit of Project 

Competition With Other Businesses 
Ratio of Project Costs To Project 
Revenue 
Certainty and Immediacy of the 
Project 

Type of Assistance Requested 

Form of Assistance Requested 

Column Totals 

All Total 

10-Points





... 
()._ 

,, 
:,: .  
0..ilL ... 

ffl 
IS} 
"'"ll 

:D 
,._j:i,.i 
o:, 
o, "'"' "' ' 

ll 

"" 

Reviewer Name: K• fu T £, C/..,._,,,,._!-,ey J;
·-

Review Element

Condition of Blight {Part of 
Existin� Inventory)? 
ltatio of Construction Value lo 
Current Assessed Value 

� Quantity_of Jobs Created 
Quality of Jobs Crcaleo 

_{l)pe/Wai:el 

Pllblic Beoefit of Proiecl 

Com2etition With Other Businesses 
Ratio of Project Costs To Project 
Revenue 

Certainty and Immediacy of the 
J'._":'ject 

Tvne of Assistance Reoucstcd 

Form of Assis\.,,nr.e RPnuested 

Column Totals ---

All 'fornl 

�---
-· · 

_0-Polnts 

'f... 
>t:-

(? 

PDA PRB-APPLJCATION 
REVIEW MATRIX 

Point Value.Earned 

3-Poinls

0 

S-Points

-

' \ 
\J 

-

y_ 
X 

t'o 

7-Points 10-Points ----
'f.-

X 

X 

)( 

,c 

X 

:.:...€> �" 

f..ef; 
· ·-

J 







PDA Pre-Application, Page 2 

Time frame for job creation: Spring of 2006 (earliest) - Fall of 2006 (latest) 

Construction start date for Project: NOV 2005 Anticipated completion date: • MAY 2006 

Briefly describe other public benefit(s) associated with this project: Retail pharmacy

will provide neighboorhood with access to health care professionah. 

Does this project compete with other, already established businesses? How? Retail

pharmacies will compete. Super Save will be. relocated .

Is this project currently subject to a competitive bid process? Please explain: 

No 

Are there other applicants that may be interested in applying for PDA assistance for this

same project? Please explain: No 

Relationship of named applicant to the project: Property and business owner

Type of Assistance Requested 
(check all that apply): _X_ Public Infrastructure (water, sewer, street, etc.) . 

...:!_ Public Facility (building; park, parking lot; etc.). 
__ Match for other funding. 
_X_ Inspections, tests, surveys, appraisals, etc. 
__ Property Acquisition. 

Structure Demolition and Clearance. 
X Other? Plea�e Specify Utility services to building 

Amount of Assistance Requested: __ _:i:$.:..7=:.5_,_, "'00"'0"--------------­

Form of Assistance Requested: X Grant of Funds. 
-Y-- Loan of Funds. 
__ Reimbursement for Approved Expenditures. 
__ Pay-As-You Go. 
__ Bonding. 
__ Other? Please Specify_�-------

Other helpful information? Please list: 
------------------

THANK YOU! 
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Fee Invoice 
Corporate Trust Services 

Invoice Number Billing Date Due Date 
219723 9/23/2005 Due Upon Receipt 

j Pocatello Development AuthorityAttn: Mr. Raymond Burstedt I 
ISU Business & Technology Center 1651 Alvin Ricken Drive 

I Pocatello, ID 83201 I 

WELLS 

FARGO 

.. : .-: - .Amount !Jue 
. 

I 

sHKoo. 

;�lft�-h�/4�1;pi_-W_1tej/JJ!mem _t;:. 
Mai]ingAddress: 
Wells Fargo Bank 
Wf 8113 
P. O. Box 1450 
Minneapolis, MN 55485-8l l3 

Wire lnst,:_uctlons: 
ABA#, 121000248 
DDA#, 1000031565 
Memo: Invoice#, Account Name, Attn Name 

d(H Instructions: 
ABA #, 091000019 
DDA#, 1000031565 

Please return th is portion of the statement with your payment in. the envelope provided: Memo: Invoice#, Ac<:ount Name, Attn Name 

I 
Current Charges: 

Account Number: 3666700 
Pocatello ID DARA (Tax Iner) Bds 2000A 

UCC Continuatjon 1 

Please retain this portion for your records 

For the Period 9122/2005 thru 9/22/2005 Per invoice from Skinner Fawcett 

Current Charges 

Billings past due are s11bject to a11 18% a11nualfi11ance charge of the bala11ce due. 

Please address questio11s to Twyla Gauthier Phone-208-393-5491 Email- Twyla.D.Gauthier@wellsfargo.com 

$156.00 

$156.00 

Page I (219723) 



Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
Attn: Sharon Marchetti 

SKINNER FAWCETT 
515 South Sixth Street 

P. O.Box700 
Boise, ID 83701 

(208)345-2663

Corporate Tmst Services, MAC U 1858-033 
877 W. Main St., 3rd Floor 
Boise ID 83702 

In Reference To: Pocatello Development Authority 
File Number: 01-6416(53)G 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

August 09, 2005 
Invoice Number: 9154 

Amount 

8/9/2005 DG Services in connection with filing UCC-3 continuation/ assignment 150.00 

For Professional Services Rendered 
COSTS ADV AN CED 

8/9/2_005 Secty of State 

Total costs 

• Total Fees and Costs Advanced

Balance due 

Ell!TITY_ ...... {2_',£.,..· tJ ___ _ 
.- .• . - I' . � 

�-$·_.· .··•.·· . .  

GL# 
AU# 
SIG. 

NAME 
TOK��-.·.. 
D"ATE . -� ';-,,:7 

$150.00 

6.00 

$6.00 

$156.00 

. $156.00 







October 12, 2005 

City of Pocatello 
Attn: Cac Turner, P. E. 
Public Works Engineer 
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205-4169 

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying 
155 South 2nd Avenue• Pocatello, ID 83201 

Voice: (208) 234-0110 • Fax: (208) 234-0111 • www.rmes. biz 

Re: Roosevelt-Alameda Phase 4, Pay Request #2 

Dear Mr. Turner, 

We have completed our analysis of the 2nd pay request on Phase 4 of the 
Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood Improvement Project. We recommend a 
payment of $86, 198 .87 be made to Kiggins' Concrete which reflects a 5% 
retainage. This is the total amount due through October 1 , 2005. 

The project is approximately 80% complete. We anticipate the contractor taking 
another 2 weeks to finish the project. Several extra days have been requested 
due to rain. Attached is a letter that we put together in response to the requested 
days. We have met with the City of Pocatello and have processed the requested 
days. As of September 26, we granted them 8 days total which made the 
completion date October 7, 2005. Since the letter, we have received several 
other requests for rain days. We plan to meet with the city of Pocatello to 
evaluate the additional days requested and will respond in the same fashion. 

I have also attached a copy of the invoice that the contractor sent us for this pay 
period. We agree in the amounts requested 

In this pay period change order #2 was served. A copy has been attached and 
the totals on the summary spreadsheets reflect these amounts. 

The contractor is working hard to finish the project and has been very 
cooperative to correct all the items that we have requested. If you have any 
qu • A 

require additional information please let us know.
,/ ss\0 L f� /'5<'-f:. �BTt:1y 0✓, 

'\S'l ,y, � � 

Attachments 

Civil ♦ Environmental ♦ Transportation ♦ Planning ♦ Land Development ♦ Municipal ♦ Surveying 

For.11�t0r1 ,.. ... '-"' - • - • • 



APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
PHASE4 
Page 1 Monthly Estimate No, 2

Contract Amount 

Amount of Approved Exira Work (CHANGE ORDERS) 

Total Contract 

Total Earned through_ 10/1 /2005

Less 5% Retainage 

Net Amount Due 

Advance for Materials delivered to Job Sile 

Less Previous Payment 

Balance Due this Payment 

Job No, 21347 

Amount 

$189,342, 00 

$3,880, 10 

$193,222,10 

$115,273,85

$5,763, 69 

$109,510,16

$0,00 

$23,311,29

$86,198,87 

I certify that the estimates contained in this Monthly Estimate represent the true and 
correct amount of work performed or materials supplied for the period indicated, 

DATE: 

City of Pocatello 
Roosevelt Alameda Nighborhood Improvement Project
Pocatello, ID 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN ENGINEERING' 
( 

BY: 

R:\RME\2001\Alameda\Phase 4 documents\Pay Requests\P:av RA�• •M• =• • ,.



R.W�S_,,Ah,_ 
Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying 

f5$$outh2ndAvenue ♦ Pot:11/e//a, IDS:UOf 

YOICE:/208/234-0ffO ♦ FAXt/208/234-0fff ♦ WWW.1'/11N.blz 

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

PHASE4 
Contractor: Kiggins Concrete 
Last Updated: October 11, 2005 By. Rob 

1 
Removal of Curb and Gutter 578,6 

Removal of Concrete 2,190 
Removal of 0"-6" Dia. Tree 9 

Removal of6"-24"' Dia. Tree 6 
Removal oftree Lar er than 24" 7 $ 1,000.00 

SRW RetafnJn Wall 500 

307-A1 Misc. Surface Restoration CA. 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 
307-D As alt Restoration S.F. 7,887.4 $ 4.00 $ 31,549.60 $ $ 8,179.60 
307-B Concrete Restoration S.F. 1,150 $ 3.60 $ 4,140.00 $ $ 2,250.00 
307-C Gravel Restoration S.F, 1,200 $ 1.00 $ 1,200.00 $ $ 300.00 
307-E Sod Restoration S.F. 12,500 $ 0.85 $ 10,625.00 $ 

706-A Curb and Gutter T L.F. 685.6 $ 15.00 $ 10 284.00 $ 2,821.50 $ 5,581.50 
706-E Concrete Sidewalk S.F. 22,553 $ 3.50 $ 78,935.50 $ 7,819.00 $ 55,478.50 

901 lrri ation S stem Re airs L.F. 900 $ 4 .00 $ 3,600.00 $ $ 2,700.00 
2040 Fence Re air l.F. 1,090 $ 5.00 $ 5,450.00 $ $ 2,725.00 

" 
1103 Traffic Control L.S. 1 

$ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
2010 Mobilization L.S. 1 $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 $ 7,200.00 $ 4,800.00 
2020 Tree lnsta/JatJon E.A. 12 $ 440.00 $ 5,280.00 $ 
2050 Towing CA. 1 $ $ 

Total $ 193,222.10 $ 24,538.20 $ 90,735.65 
5% Retainage $ 1,226.91 $ 4,536.78 

Recommended Payment $ 23,311.29 $ 86,198.87 
The total amount reflects Change Orders 1 through 2. 

Total Amount Completed: $ 115,273,85 
Retafnage $ 5,763.69 
Previous Payments $ 23,311.29 
Amount Due $ 86,198.87 

$ 

$ 
$ 

R:\RME\2001\Afameda\Phase 4 documents\Pay Requests\PayRequest #2\Payment Progress Report(10�12-05).x/s 

520.00 
494.25 

1,375.00 
350.00 

1,000.00 
9,000.00 0% 

$ 1,000.00 50% 
$ 23,370.00 26% 

$ 1,890.00 54% 
$ 900.00 25% 
$ 10,625.00 0% 

$ 1,881.00 82% 
$ 15,638.00 80% 

$ 900.00 75% 
$ 2,725.00 50% 

$ 1,000.00 75% 
$ 100% 
$ 5,280.00 0% 
$ 0% 
$ 77,948.25 60% 
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Roosevelt - Alameda Neighborhood Phase 4 
Schedule of Values 

t-'er,oa .::,rarr uare: ":II i1.c=:vu:, t"er,oa t:na uare: 

Progress Payment #2 (10/01/05) 

rKUM: IU.bbLN:O C-UNC-Kt: It:, SC>!U HWY SU W, t'UC-A lt:LLU LU 1lS�U1 l�U1lJ �SS-�1C>::> 

Qty 

l 

520 

1977 

9 

6 

5 

500 

l 

7790 

1050 

1200 

12500 

627 

22340 

900 

1090 

l 

1 

12 

1 

1 

Description :!i Complete % Complete 

SITE PREP 

Misc. Removal of Obstructions 

Removal of Curb and Gutter 

Removal of Concrete 

Removal of 0"-6" Dia.Tree 

Removal of 6"-24" Dia.Tree 

Removal of Tree (Larger than 24") 

SRW Reta_ining Wall 

SURFACE REPAIRS 

Misc. Surface Repairs 

(Asphalt) Restoration 

(Concrete) Restoration 

(Gravel) Restoration 

(Sod) Restoration 

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION 

Curb and Gutter (Type Unspecified) 

Concrete (S.W. Handicap Ramp & Approach) 

MISC. CONSTRUCTION 

Irrigation System Repairs 

Fence Repair 

Misc. Items 

Traffic Control 

Mobilization 

Tree Installation 

Towing 

CO#l 

TOTALS ... .... ···········-····· · · · · · • · · • · · · ·  . ...... 

Original Contract Amount 

Approved Change Orders/ PLUS EXTRA'S 

Adjusted Contract Amount 

0.00 

2000.00 

2080.00 

1482.75 

1100.00 

1750.00 

1500.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1000.00 

TT90.00 

1890.00 

300.00 

0.00 

0.00 

7524.00 

62552.00 

0.00 

2700.00 

2725.00 

0.00 

3000.00 

12000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1210.10 

2670.00 

115273.85 

Value of Work Completed to Date/or Material @ Site 

Value of Change Orders Completed to Date 

Total to Date (__% Complete) 

Less Amaunt Retained (5%) 

Total Less Retainage 

Less Previous Payments 

Balance to Finish, Including Retainage 

Amount Due this Request 

Amount Retainage Due 

.nterest on amount Due 

1 otal Amount Due 

0.0% 

100.0% 

80.0% 

75.0% 

44.5% 

83.3% 

60.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

50.0% 

25.0% 

50.0% 

25.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

80.0% 

80.0% 

0.0% 

75.0% 

50.0% 

0.0% 

75.0% 

100.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

59.7% 

59.7% 

$ Remaining ontrcct $ 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 2000.00 

520.00 2600.00 

494.25 19TT.OO 

1375.00 2475.00 

350.00 2100.00 

1000.00 2500.00 

9000.00 9000.00 

0.00 0.00 

1000.00 2000.00 

23370.00 31160.00 

1890.00 3780.00 

900.00 1200.00 

10625.00 10625.00 

0.00 0.00 

1881.00 9405.00 

15638.00 78190.00 

0.00 0.00 

900.00 3600.00 

2725.00 5450.00 

0.00 0.00 

1000.00 4000.00 

0.00 12000.00 

5280.00 5280.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 1210.10 

0.00 2670.00 

77948.25 193222. 10 

1893-42.00 

3880.10 

193222. 10 

115273.85 

3880.10 

115273.85 

5763.69 

109510.16 

23311.29 

83711.94 

86198.87 

0.00 

a.ex

86198.SJ 



September 26, 2005 

Don Kiggins 
Kiggins Concrete 
3610 Hwy 30 W 
Pocatello, ID 83201 

Re: Extra Days 

Dear Don, 

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying 
155 South 2nd Avenue• Pocatello, ID 83201 

Voice: (208) 234-0110 • Fax: (208) 234-0111 • www.rmes.biz 

We have met with the City of Pocatello to discuss the extra days that you have 
requested on your letters dated September 21 and September 23, 2005. We have 
researched the requested rain days. As of today, September 26, 2005, we will grant you 
8 days total. The following days will be added to the contract completion date: 

• August 18, 2005-Rainday (Verified)
• September 17, 2005-Rainday (Verified)
• September 21, 2005-Rainday (Verified)
• September 23, 2005-Rainday (Verified)
• 2 Days for Change Order #1
• 2 Days for Change Order #2

The new completion date is Friday, October 7, 2005. The other rain days requested 
were not valid according to recorded weather conditions. Also, the 2 additional days 
requested for the delay in receiving Change Order #2 will not be granted. The RMES 
project manager being out of the office does not justify not working for 2 days. There is 
a substantial amount of work that remains on the project that could have been done 
during his absence. Also the supervising project engineer still coordinated the project in 
his absence. 

Another issue that needs to be addressed is the upc·oming cold weather. The City of 
Pocatello requires the contractor to cover and heat up the placed concrete in cold 
weather conditions. Any additional costs that result from the cold weather precautions 
that the city requires will be the contractor's expense. Should the project have been 
completed in the original contract time these extra expenses would have been avoided. 

Please call if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

�� 
Robert Heuseveldt, EIT 
RMES 

CC Tim Tingey, City of Pocatello 
Cac Turner, City of Pocatello 

Civil ♦ Environmental ♦ Transportation ♦ Planning ♦ Land Development ♦ Municipal ♦ Surveying 

Focused on Solutions" 



( 

PROJECT: Roosevelt Alameda-Phase 4 

OWNER: Pocatello Development Authority 
City of Pocatello 

CHANGE ORDER #2 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: September 12. 2005 

CONTRACTOR: Kiggins' Concrete 

CONTRACT FOR: $189,342.00 

ENGINEER: RMES 

Engineer's Project # 21347-4 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 

DESCRIPTION: 

-364 East Cedar: Replace 100 IF of Asphalt Restoration·to Concrete Restoration. 
- 849 Willard: Remove and replace the driveway appr oach. 
-859 Wi llard: Remove and replace the driveway approach . 
- 754 Washington: Remove and replace 30 linear feet of curb and gutter. Remove and replace 50 ft' of concrete 
approach. Remove and replace 120 ft' of asphalt 

- 777 Washington: Remove the large pine tree. 
-700 Randolph: Remove the tree stump on the Randolph Side. 

OWNER REQUESTED AND FUNDED CHANGE: 

-700 Randolph: Replace 120 square feet of sidewalk with 120 square feet of approach. Cost for change = $120. 00. 
Send the invoice for the change to the property owner. (Larry Lewis, 4812 Lish Apartment 8, Chubbuck, ID 83202, 
(208) 637-8131. 

-849 Wi llard: Widen driveway approach. Cost for change = $ 1 20. 00. Send invoice to property owner. (Scott Vilmer, 
849 Wi llard, Pocatello, ID 83201, (208) 406-6002. 

-859 Willard: Widen driveway approach. Cost for change = $64. 00. Verify the property owner's name and address 
and send invoice to property owner. 

-754 Washington: Change 120 IF of sidewalk to approach@ $1.00 per IF= $1 20. 00. Send invoice to property owner 
(Jason Bird, 754 Washington, Pocatello, ID 83201, (208) 22 1 -7605.) 

Purpose of Change Order: Engineer directed and requested by property owner. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): Construction drawings and quantity breakdown. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 
Original Contract Amount 

$ 189.342,00 
Previous Change Orders No. !! to No.1 

$ 1.210.10 
Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$190,552.10 
Net Increase of this Change Order 

$ 2.670.00 
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$ 193,222.10 

RECOMMENDED 

by� 
Eng e 

Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood 
Right of Way Improvement Project 
Pocatello, ID 

Page 1 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME 
Original Contract Time 

60 Oavs 
Previous Change Orders !! to 1. 

14 Oavs 
Contract Time prior to this Change Order 

74Davs 
Net Increase of this Change Order 

0Davs 
Contract Time with all approved Change Orders 

Seotember 29, 2005 

RMES 



R ... IES�L 
Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying 

t5SSDUfb2ndAvenue ♦ Pocatello� IDl/320f 

VO/CE:/206/23,1.()ffO ♦ F�/208/234-Qffl ♦ www.rmes.biz 

364 E. Cedar (Credit Back} 
ISPE# ITEM . . •. .' ,;, , .. :- · _  .• UNIT · QUANT UNIT PRICE· ·' TOTAL?:,· 

307-D Asphalt Restoration SF
307-8 Concrete restoration SF

849 Willard 
.ISPE# ITEM • ,,.<.>.:-• ' · ·,•. • . --- UNIT,.>

207-C2 Removal of Concrete SF 
706-E Concrete Sidewalk (Approach) SF 

859 Willard 

100 $ 4.00 
100 $ 3.60 

TOTAL 

• QUANT--, UNIT PRICE

40 $ 1.00 
40 $ 3.50 

TOTAL 

$ 400.00 
$ 360.00 
$ 40.00 

·,. TOTAL, ..

$ 40.00 
$ 140.00 
$ 180.00 

/ 

✓ 

207-C2 Removal of Concrete SF 50 $ 1.00 $ 50.00 ✓ 
706-E Concrete Sidewalk (Approach) SF 

754 Washington 

50 $ 3.50 $ 175.00 " 
TOTAL $ 225.00 

207-C1 Removal of Curb & Gutter LF 30 $ 5.00 $ 150.00 :;:,207-C2 Removal of Concrete SF 50 $ 1.00 $ 50.00 
706-A Curb and Gutter LF 30 $ 15.00 $ 450.00 ✓ 
706-E Concrete Sidewalk (Approach) SF 50 $ 3.50 $ 175.00 ,/ 
307-D Asphalt Restoration SF 120 $ 4.00 $ 480.00 / 

777 Washington 

TOTAL $ 1,305.00 

207-D3 Removal of Tree (Larger than 24") EA 1 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

700 Randolph 
ISPE # ITEM .,,,, , '

207-D3 Removal of Tree (Larger than 24")
UNIT 

EA 

TOTAL INCREASE FOR CHANGES: 

'QUANT•: 

1 

TOTAL $ 500.00 

UNITPRICE 

$ 500.00 
TOTAL 

$ 

$ 500.00 ✓ 

$ 500.00 

2,670.00 

R:IRME\2001\Alameda\Phase 4 documents\Change Orders\Change Order 2\CO 2 Qantities.xls 
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-. ... 1rsA. 
Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying 

.... f55South 2nd Avenue_+ .. Pocatello,.ID B320t ... . ..... ····· · ·······-

YO/CE: [:!OBJ 234•0f fO ♦ FAX: (208) 23,t.Of ft ♦ EMAIL: rme@rmes. biz 

CLIENT: 
ADDRESS: 
CITY, STATE: 

PROJECT: 
CONTRACT NO: 

City of Pocatello 
P. O. Box4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205-41 69 
Attn: Tim Tingey 
Roosevelt - Alameda 
2 1 347 

INVOICE PERIOD: August 20 • September 25 2005 

WORK ACCOMPLISHED THIS PERIOD: 

INVOICE 

DATE: 

INVOICE NO. 

Progress Billing 
Number. 

9/30/2005 

2005339 

16 

Provide Misc. Staking and DirecUon for Improvements, Construction Inspection, Coordinate with 
Affected Property Owners. 

CONTRACT SERVICES: 
(See Attached Billing Summary) 

DIRECT AND REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY 
Contract Amount 
Contract Changes 
Total Invoiced Previously 
Total Invoiced This Period 
Total Invoiced To Date 
Budget Remaining

Contract#2 

FEE 
$1,200.00 

$58,470.00 Contract #3 
$0.00 

$58,470.00 
$0.00 

$58,470.00 
$0.00 

QTY 

1 

$33,950.00 
$0.00 

$29,450.00 
$1,200.00 

$30,650.00 
$3,300.00 

COST 
$1,200.00 

[!i, 200 .oij 



.,.-, • . .  ":· ,.: 

POCATEU.O DEVE�OPMENT Al)THORlTY>

1651 ALVI N RICKEN DRIVE 

POCATELLO, ID 
83201 

1538 

(208) 233-3500 
!0/1912005 

'-> A Y TO THE Rocky Mountain Engineeri ng & Surv eying $ *' I ,200.00 

\ 
..>RDER OF- -- - - - - - - - - - - -'--' --�- - -�- - -�-�- -�- -- -- -- - - --

_ _  o_n_e_T_h_o_u_s_an_d_T_w_o_H_un_d_r_ed_an_d_O_W_1_0_0_•_••_•_•_*_** _*_*_*_*_**_*_* _*_*_**_*_*_*_*_**_*_ *_*_**_*_*_*_**_*_*_'_**_*_ •_•_• _••_•_•_•_•_••- •-•-• -•_••_ •_ •_•_•_••_•_•_• _••_•_•_•_••_ •_•_•_••_ •_• _•_ ooLLARS 

Rocky Mountain Engi neering & Surveying 

FOR 

I
nvoice 2005339 



Billing Summary-Contract # 3 -

I I I I I I I 

• 

2.E Project Bidding 
2.E.1 Create Bidding Documents $2,400 $2,400 

.E.2 Advertisements (1 ) $350 $350 
2.E.3 Pre-Bid Meeting $250 $250 
2.E.4 Bid Addenda and Coordination $550 $150 
2.E.4 Bid Summaries and Award $300 $300 

Project Percentage -

2ER Cost For 4X Bid Process {5) $4,400 1000 

3.0 Construction Services 

3.A Contractor Bid Awards 

3.A.1 Review Contracts, Shop Drawings, Etc ... $350 350 
3.A.2 Review Contract Schedules and Sequencing $400 400 I 
3.A.3 Public lnfonnation $750 750 ,, 

3ER Cost For 4X Bid Process {5) $2.650 

3.B Construction Staking 

3.B.1 Horizontal and Vertical Control for Imp. {4) $9,100 300 2200 1750 200 
3.C Construction Inspection and Management 

3.C.1 Perfonn Project Inspections (2) $5,500 650 300 1800 
3.C.2 Administer Contract (pay req., change orders) $1,200 100 200 300 
3 .C.3 Progress meetings and prepare press releases $1,000 100 200 100 
3.C.4 Final Inspection, Punch List and Closeout $950 400 

Project Percentage 

4.0 Project Closeout Phase 

( 4.B Prepare Record Drawings 

4.B.1 Summarize Contractor Notati ons $1,350 400 
4.B.2 Summarize Inspection Notes $1,050 500 
4.C Wa"anty Inspections 

4.D.1 One Year Inspection $400 
4.D.2 Contractor Coordination $500 

Project Percentage 

TOTAL MAN HOURS ,t,.::iJ,950 ;i,.::,,700 �1,suO ><,=v o,,�ou ,llV,IVV .,,uuu 



400 

1200 1000 1200 

1000 350 1300 

' 

300 1215 1100 535 

500 500 250 
100 100 100 
100 100 100 

200 

200 200 
100 100 0 50 

�
1

,ouu ,)l,uu5 .-,vvv 

a Project 

500 500 

500 500 
100 100 
100 100 

•v

$2,400 $0 

$550 $0 

$300 $0 
$0 
$0 

$4,400 $0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$350 $0 

$400 $0 

$750 $0 

$0 

$2,650 $0 
$0 

$0 
$8,600 $500 

$0 
$5,000 $500 
$1,100 $100 

$900 $100 
$600 $350 

$0 
$0 

$800 $550 
$750 $300 

$0 
$0 $400 

$0 $500 

oou,oou 

u



From: 
To: 
Se(-- .• 
Sut.,-ct: 

"Elizabeth Pearson" <elizabeth@hcollc.com> 
<sari@bannockdevelopment.org> 
Wednesday, October 12, 2005 11:13 AM 
FW: Pocatello Square Award 

'ust a neat little announcement... 

;tizabeth Pearson 
:::onstruction Accountant 
'lawkins Companies 
208.947.4787 
208.3 76.8523 (F) 

From: Brian Huffaker 
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2005 3:44 PM 
To: All Employees Remote Offices 
Subject: Pocatello Square Award 
Imp<>_rtance: High 

!
,,. 

' 

Page 1 of 1 

\ 
We \,ave been informed that the Pocatello Square development in Pocatello, Idaho has been selected as the "Best Project" for the 
State of Idaho by the Idaho Planning Association (IPA). The award will be presented to Robert Chambers of the City of Pocatello 
later this week at the IPA Conference. This project was compiled by the City and submitted to the IPA as an example of how 
governmental jurisdictions, private developers and design consultants can work together to produce a quality project while still 
me(- ' the development standards of all parties involved. 

There is supposed to be some type of press release, so keep your eyes open. 

It's nice to receive this recognition by a third party organization for this development, but I don't think we produced anything different 
with this project than what we attempt to produce on every project we develop. This is certainly a reflection of our company's 
commitment to quality developments. 

Congratulations to each of you for your contributions to our development standards. 

Gratefully, 

Brian Huffaker 
Director of Development Standards 



( 

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

REVENUE ALLOCATION (TAX INCREMENT) BONDS, 2004 SERIES A 

REQUISITION PURSUANT TO BOND ORDINANCE 

Wells Fargo Bank 
MAC U1859-031 
999 Main Street, 3rd Floor 
Boise, Idaho 83 702 
Attn: Corporate Trust Services 

The undersigned, who is authorized to make such request under Section 11 of the Bond 
Ordinance, dated as of December 8, 2004, between First Security Bank, N .A. ("Trustee") and the 
Pocatello Development Authority (the "Agency"), hereby requests the above Trustee as follows: 

I. Requisition Number: 19

2. Payment is due to: Hawkins Companies LLC

3. The amount to be disbursed is: $284,509.24

4. The obligation mentioned above for which payment is requested in this Requisition is
due, is a proper charge against the Construction Fund and has not been previously paid
from said Fund or from the proceeds of the Bonds.

5. All of this requested payment is for the items on the attached Schedule, which are costs
of acquisition and construction or costs of issuing the Bonds.

Attachments: See Attached Schedule of Costs to Requisition 

DATED: October 19, 2005 

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

Authorized Representative 

CITY OF POCATELLO 

Authorized Representative 

Terms used herein shall be as defined in the Bond Ordinance. 









Uc� 11 Ub U4:lop �Mt:.8 ,c'Utl<'::l4Ul 11 

City, ITD, Hawkins and the Contractor and we would recommend 
payment of the amount requested by the contractor. 

We would anticipate a final punch list inspection on the Pocatello Square Project 
within the next couple of weeks and hopefully have the project substantially 
closed out by the November pay application. 
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WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE 

No. _6 _____ _ 

DATE OF ISSUANCE _9"---"'12,,__-,,_,os,__ _____ EFFECTIVE DA TE _ _c-.1 0�-�l l�-=05
,__ 

____ _ 

OWNER Hawkins Companies 
CONTRACTOR Mickelson Construction 
Contract:-----------------------------------
Project: Pocatello Sguare Subdivision 
OWNER's Contract No. _______ _ ENGINEER's Project No. _0e..4-'>0'-'1""4 ______ _ 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s): 
Description: a. Additional valley gutters and haul off on Poleline. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
a. Addition of approach on Poleline.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
a. Misc. Invoices.

=======-====~·= --==---======�=======- ~====~

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a 
Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as defined in the 
Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Price: 

l8J Lump Sum 

a. $4940.82

Estimated increase (Increase) in Contract Price: 
$ 4940.82 
.If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

RECOMMENDED: 

By:_J',./;kM���c½a_}_��=--
• ion)

Net (Increase) decrease of this Change Order 

AUTHORZED: 

CITY 
By: 

AUTHORIZED: 

Prepared by 1hc fa ,;iuccr.i Joint ("(11llr.lCI DocumcnL<. Ctmuniltcc ou<l c11<lvr,,;c<l \1y Thu A:1suciatcd 
111;,titult:. 



WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE 

c·- INSTRUCTIONS 

A. GENERAL INFORt\1ATION

This document was developed for use in situations involving changes in the Work which, if not processed 
expeditiously, might delay the Project. These changes are often initiated in the field and may affect the 
Contract Price or the Contract Times. This is not a Change Order, but only a directive to proceed with 
Work that may be included in a subsequent Change Order. 

For supplemental instructions and minor changes not involving a change in the Contract Price or the 
Contract Times a Field Order should be used. 

B. COMPLETING THE WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE FOR!'V.1

Engineer initiates the form, including a description of the items involved and attachments. 

Based on conversations between Engineer and Contractor, Engineer completes the following: 

METHOD OF DETERMINING CHANGE, IF ANY, IN CONTRACT PRICE: Mark the method to 
be used in determining the final cost of Work involved and the estimated net effect on the Contract 
Price. If the change involves an increase in the Contract Price and the estimated amount is 
approached before the additional or changed Work is completed, another Work Change Directive 
must be issued to change the estimated price or Contractor may stop the changed Work when the 
estimated time is reached. If the Work Change Directive is not hlcely to change the Contract Price, 
the space for estimated increase (decrease) should be marked "Not Applicable". 

Once Engineer has completed and signed the form, all copies should be sent to Owner for authorization 
because Engineer alone does not have authority to authorize changes in Price or Times. Once authorized by 
Owner, a copy should be sent by Engineer to Contractor. Price and Times may only be changed by Change 
Order signed by Owner and Contractor with Engineer's recommendation. 

Paragraph 10.03,A.2 of the General Conditions requires that a Change Order be initiated and processed to 
cover any undisputed sum or amount of time for Work actually performed pursuant to this Work Change 
Directive. 

Once the Work covered by this directive is completed or final cost and times are determined, Contractor 
should submit documentation for inclusion in a Change Order. 

THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH A CHANGE THAT MAY AFFECT THE CON1RACT 
PRICE OR CONTRACT TIMES. A CHANGE ORDER, IF ANY, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
PROMPTLY. 



ppliC .>n and Gertiticate tor Payment (�'locument G7O2 (Instructions on reverse side) Page one of pages 
-� 

owner: Project: 1936 Application No.: Distribution to: HawKins Companies Llc 
488 W. Franklin Pocatello Square SUbdivision Period to: 

8 
9/30/2005 D Owner 

□Architect 
D Contractor

Boise, Id 

,m Contractor: 

ntract for: 

MicKelsen Const. Via Archilect: 
Box 429, BlacKfoot Id. 83221 

ontractor's Application for payment 
ll!calion is made !or payment, as shown below, ln connection with the 
,tract, Continuation Sheet AIA Document G703, is attached. 

Orig In at Contract Sum ................................ -'$°'3,""12::.;4,.:, 7..:.4:::2·:.;86'------

�•t change by Change ordera ............................ $ 179,019.00 

Contract Sum To Date ................................. -' $""3,c.c.30'-3"',7""61
"'
.
:.;
86

'------

Total Completed & Stored to Date ................ $3,203,168.23 
(Column G on G703) 

�'---'--------

Retain age: 
a. 5 % of Completed Work ..:,:S.:..:16::::0:.:., 1 :::58:::.4:.:.1 ____ _(Columns D + E on G703} 
b. 5 % of Stored Material $0.00 

(Column Fon G703) �-'---------

Total Retalnage (Line 5a + Sb or 
Total in Column I of G7031 ....................... $160,158.41 

Total Earned Less Retatnage ........................ "$~3,~0"'43-,0-o~g-.s~z------
{Une 4 less Line 5 To1al) 
Less Previous Certiticates For Payment 
{Line 6 form prior Certificate),, .. , ................................... 

0
$'-2'-,/-'6-"6,,,,09a:0:;.,l.,;8=�----

Current Payment Due ................................. J �76,919.04 I 
Balance To Finish, Including Retalnage 
Line 3 less Une 6) 

mmaiy 
>tal changes approveaTn previous
onlhs bt Owner 
ital apjx0V8d this month 

er 
TOTALS 

1260,752,01 

Project Nos.: 

Contract Date: D 
□ 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contracto!'s knowledge, infor­
mat!on and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payrnenl ha5 been completed ln 
accordance wllh the Contract Documents, that an amounts have been paid by the Contractor 
for Work for wh�us Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received 

'r, and th)t currant payment shown�w due. 

Date: 9130/2005 

1swom to before 
dayol QC.Tol!.e:.ll.., ;xD!:,

lJ.fJ)J k' � 
t,,1111t1,,,, 

\\\\ "-fJl; ff/ 
• � � n/1 ,, 

ti I t::r / l I ,,,,' .... •· .. •• .......... � .. -t ,,,,_� 
' 

- • ,1. ._ ... : .. 'lti \ :z:.-�
:v,.' .), \J>,:: 

Architect's Certificate for Payment t � [ � '. � j'o � 
•-•vc\-<•:O-ln accordance wllh the Contra Cl Documents, based on on-site observation and t� da�\ <✓, l O �

comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the OWnerthat to the best of tl1e:.C;,., \ C ��� � , ' . •' .,;: Archllecfs knowledge, Information and belief the Work has progressed as lndicated, .. -IJ!�/(:; >••, ... ,,,,.,,,,.... ,,� 
quality oi lhe Work is In accordance with the Contract qocumenls, and the Contractor i��·; /"] f-t O ,,❖ ' ,,,,, \\\\\ent,Ued to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. • "<I II 

Amount Certified .............................................. $ $276,919.04 
(Attach explination if amount certified differs from /he amount applied for. lnitja/ all figures on this 
Application and on the contrnuat/on sheet that are changed to conform to the amounl cerlifled.) 
ARCIC·� 
By: /t, {/;> 0? , : , ,·-;..__ 
This Certi • not negotiab M NT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Cont or £.. S .. _..,..h----�� ...... -..,{,:

�.v ,, ,. ·sr,:;,.·, ... �,,, named herein, Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any <§-/�(;:..\J.1 '· 1f&CJ·<'t
,.. 

AIA DOCUMENT G702 'APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT' 1992 EDITION" AIA (r) '©1992 ' THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 New Yo� r,;_ f'..'
�c 

AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, O.C. 20006--5292 • WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws and will subject the vlolatorto legal prosecution, 8 U 1 '21

rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. � 

1

\ :'\ _ 

A
' ,tJ.#, � G702-19 u' 
rr'/ZRVt;;t:l ..... �.,.,_ ,�� .«-• 'ec· OF iv' .r 'v

½-;.. ... ______. .... <"I�- •-?/ � - - .-c .. ,r.,, r:,' 

/� �
-....::· ... ·-.-:·'"" ... .-

/;:// W/�/,V _r t#,1#,#1� 
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Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying 
155 South 2nd Avenue • Pocatella, ID 83201 

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Voice: (208) 234-0110 • Fax: (208) 234-0111 + www.rmes.biz 

Pocatello Square Subidivision 

Page 1 of 2 Monthly Estimate No. 8 

Contract Amount 

Amount of Approved Extra Work {Change order#· 1) 
{Change order #2) 

Total Contract 

a. Relocate Hydrant & Place 3 new valves 
b. Remove old Hydrant & Repair leak on Bullock 
c. Abandon Well & Sump on Lou 

(Change ordei #3)
a. 12" gate valve on main at Del Taco
b. sewer & water service on lou 

{Change order#4)
a. Water Meters for Irrigation & Landscape items

(Change order#S) 
a. Valley Gutter, sidewalk, Ex!ra Approaches
b. Deceleration Lane 
c. Roundabout Light
d. Hurley Signal

Poline Signal
(Change order#6) 
a. Poleline Valley Gutter & Hual Off
(Change order #7)
a. Yellowstone Improvements (Draw #1}

Job No. 04041 

Amount 

$3.124.742.86 

$8,693.22 

S9,3.64.90 

$856.70 

$746.71 

"$3,289.86 

$18,263.49 

$22,171.35 

$17,059.00 

$38,600.26 

$5,724.94 

$3,025.00 

$4,015.00 

$4,940.82 

$42,267.75 

$3,303,761.86 

Work Completed Through 25-0ct-05 ....................................................... . $3.203, 168.23 

Materials Stored On-Site This Period 

Total Earned To Date 

Less 5% Retainage 

Net Amount Due 

Less Previous Payment 

Balance Due this Payment 

••• • • •••••· •• • • •• •• ·· ·• • ·• • • ···•••·

"Focused on Solutions" 

$0.00 

$3.203, 168.23 

$160,158.41 ,' 

$3.043.009.82 

$2.766.090.78 

$276,919.04 

Civil ♦ Environmental ♦ Transportation ♦ Planning ♦ land Development ♦ Municipal ♦ Surveying 
File Name:R\2003\sat-part\Plan Spe,; 
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CONDITIONAL PARTIAL WAIVER AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS AND LlEN RlGHTS 

From: M.1c�E� eciJ!:,"'C
J 

�C: Pr�jectName/Address:�\lo ���IV\SIDN 
0 (Per;,Qn or Firm) () Address: tO ���q PaymentApp!ication#: __ _,1:,.)---------

�\�t; :::0::, !<3:;).;;l. \ Period From: q ! 1 lps To q,Cwtos
Phone: __j,g,!.{ . .Z,(0.3 Cost Code #'s: 

STATEMENT OF CONTRACT ACCOUNT 

·1. Total adjusted contract amount to date
2. Total (gross) completed and material stored to date

3. LESS: Retention amount to date c5_ %) 

� Total completed and material stored to date after retention deduction

5. Total previously certified AND received by above vendor

6. TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PA YMEKT (When added to (5) above
results in the total received by vendor through this release) (See line. 4) 

STATE OF ::taM-\.0 ) 
O ) ss. 

County of DlNC:.t-\A<Y\) 

$.3 gre,_111.:,1 .&C..

$ -�:.J/J?,, \ I., %.d3
s lf4lt 15&.'-( I
, ➔0�

1
0Dq .�a

$ :l,l'{(J,,J)qD,'T&

s .:!'1/o/1 l'l ,Ot.\

ersonalJv 
,31!JtJ_S before me, a notary public p and for sa[d coumy and stare, 

. known to me to be t.he �Str\5:rJT of 
named in the .above instrument, and acknowledged to 

IN WITNESS Vfl-IEREOF, l have hereunto sec my 
cenificatc first above written. 

,,,nn,u,,,, 
,,,, :,o 31 i,.- ,,,,, ,,�o' .......... -.. './.� .,,, 

..:-� �···· ....... � f O /
0 

snd \ --=-� My Commission fa,'J}ires --":LI-CLJl-'-1--, ,  ,§i \ -
Notice: -Sis dlcwnent stat�at wh;, }'ci have been paid for the work vou waive rights unconditionaJJy and give up those rights. 
1bis doc�cnt\s enfo�ahle i!Mst1Qlb.it"ou sign it. 

,,. \ 'l!'-'l-0' '"l)� -:;. " ,. " l'.::O::: 
-=,�·-.... �/�,$ 

', 0 L,••• ... -• ....-�� ,, 
('11\L,en Rei�...-cs'.CMIJl'l.1;:J..V�N'f"J ��� 

''"'" rttt'''' 







cl&JoK NO. 9'001164315 

£.i.tE IJB/23/200'5 
• 

IDA"i'fo .POWER COMPANY
P;o·.SBOX 70 
BOIS'E, IDAHO 83707 

WELLS FARGO BAilic- oHro,
1i"i/-!RosPrTAL DRIVE 
v�;-}i:ERT, OH 458fn

56-382/412 

'"\:. . . :i. Thirtl)-F1 ve·'ihousand Three . 
r~,yi'.'.E:XACTtY • Hundred Fiftl)-Nine and ,N0/100 Dollars

...,....:!lCWIJ 
n .._POIJER 

\DATE 
08/18/2005 
PYMT COMMENTS: 

INVOICE NO.

GCRD50818144D 
REFUND FOR W0#27184195 
CHARGED CUSTOMER FOR 4 SWITCH 
GEARS SHOULD HAVE BEEN ONLY 2. 
BILL CLOUSER REFIGURED DESIGN. 
NEED TO REFUND THIS AMOUNT. 

TOTAL FDR CHECK 0000117803 

C
. lo l£4 Ot? . - lp !.o 1.� . .. r.;:,,:, ,,.f- �)t: 
j .r.'{:i,"M.i.'lllf&1Fn.,/,¥fi!�l,l•i2l:;:fbt{;/W'v•··. '?P�� •• 

rh-�@t'?·--···-�,J • ·_. 
' ' ' 

'
: ·�1 

�e{us,Gi c1

00043 

17511 

\\vi.., - ·V ' ;,i..r,t-

$35,359.00 

PAYMENT AMOUNT mm! 
35,359.00 USD 
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Hi::CEIVEO 

HA\•. Ji<H�S COMPANIES 

Pa ORIUS TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES, INC. 411 E. KARCHER RD. NAMPA, ID 83687 
208-466-5536

REMIT TO; ORIUS TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES, INC. 

LBX 22959 NETWORK PLACE 

CHICAGO, IL 60673-1229 

SOLD TO: HAWKINS COMPANIES LLC 

8645 W FRANKLIN RD 

BOISE, ID 83709 

UNITS CONTRACT ITEMS 

TRENCHING 

PLACE 4" CONDUIT 

PLACE 4" 90 DEGREE BENDS 

PLACE4" 45 DEGREE BENDS 

CONCRETE 

ASPHALT REMOVAL 

PLACE 3/4 MIX 

3/4MIX PASS THRU 

3/4 MIX PASSTHRU 

THIS JS A PARTIAL BILL 

MORE PLACING TO COMPLETE 

·lftm. 
,,,,,,.,.,,,....,.,.,.,,,, 

; Vl,S,41[:;j 
ktiZi:.WtJ 

iw'%AA•··:-� 
. 

---··•t·. ··f'' 
,/"""·-�- ·:,J 

C�FiD#: 

1�.l'.-tOHJir PAiQ;; 

SliJH'Ai
°

lJRE': 

. 

EXP,. DATE: 

INVOICE NUMBER: 333980 

INVOICE DATE: 9/1/2005 

START DATE: 

COMP DATE: 

JOB LOCATION: POCATELLO SQUARE 

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 

ORIUS NUMBER: IDPOCTHAW50004 

PER UNIT QUANTITY AMOUNT 

$ 2.35 FT 350 $ 822.50 

$ 2.30 FT 3560 $ 8,188.00 

$ 19.00 EA 29 $ 551.00 

$ 8.50 EA 2 $ 17.00 

$ 4.50 EA 29 $ 130.50 

SOFT 70 $ 250.00 

$ 5.00 YDS 18.24 $ 91.20 

$ 67.58 

$ 59.36 

INVOICE TOTAL: $ 10,177.14 









�,,.JEsA. 
Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying 
155South2ndAvenue ♦ Pbcate/lo_, /D8320f 

VOICE,(208)234-0ff0 ♦ FAXr{20S)234•0fff ♦ WWW.RMES.b;z 

CLIENT: 
ADDRESS: 
CITY, STATE: 

PROJECT: 
CONTRACT NO: 

Hawkins Companies 
8645 W. Franklin Rd. 
Boise, ID 83709 
Attn: Brian Huffaker 
Pocatello Square .J:_j) ,!l'A-P
04014 UI T -Z,\ IV

INVOICE PERIOD: August 11- September 9, 2005 

WORK ACCOMPLISHED THIS PERIOD: 

INVOICE 

DATE: 9/19/2005 

INVOICE NO. 2005313 

Progress Billing 
Number: 13 

Misc. Project Staking Including Blue Tops on Poleline, Signals, Etc ... , Project Reviews, Coordination, 
and Inspections. 

CONTRACT SERVICE 
(See Attached Summary) 

FEE 
$2,710.00 

QTY 
1 

COST 
$2,710.00 

C DIRECT AND REIMBURSABLE COSTS 
, ___ , 

PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY 
Contract Amount 
Contract Changes 
Total Invoiced Previously 
Total Invoiced This Period 
Total Invoiced To Date 
Budget Remaining 

Total Amount Due This Invoice 

$157,830.00 
$15,073.21 

$167,418.96 
$2,710.00 

$170,128.96 
$2,774.25 

II $2,710.00 II 

l> Terms: Payment to be made within fifteen day of receipt of this invoice. Finance charges of one and one-half 
oercent oer month will be added to all unpaid balances. 



R,.,,esAJ. 
Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying 
155 South 2nd Avenue ♦ Pocatello� ID 83201 

VOICE: (:!OBJ f/34•0f10 ♦ FAX: {:!OBJ f/34-0ftf ♦ WWW.RMES.b;z 

CLIENT: 

ADDRESS: 

CITY, STATE: 

PROJECT: 

CONTRACT NO: 

Hawkins Companies 
8645 W. Franklin Rd. 
Boise, ID 83709 
Attn: Brian Huffaker 
Yellowstone, Quinn Road Right of Way 
04014 

INVOICE PERIOD: April 19 - September 14 

WORK ACCOMPLISHED THIS PERIOD: 
Complete Construction Drawings and Approvals, Coordinate Change Order Pricing, 
Misc, Project Oversight and Coordination, Stake Roadway Improvements. 

CONTRACT SERVICE 
See Attached Billing Summary 

DIRECT AND REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY 
Contract Amount· 
Contract Changes 
Total Invoiced Previously 
Total Invoiced This Period 
Total Invoiced To Date 
Budget Remaining 

FEE 
$8,915.00 

Total Amount Due This Invoice 

$33,850.00 
$0.00 

$17,720.00 
$8,915.00 

$26,635.00 
$7,215.00 

INVOICE 

DATE: 9/16/2005 

INVOICE NO. 2005311 

Progress Billing 

Number: 

QTY 
1 

5 

COST 
$8,915.00 

Ii $8,91 s.oo ii

L.,Terms: Payment to be made within fifteen day of receipt of this invoice. Finance charges of one and one-half 
percent per month will be added to all unpaid balances. 



Pocatello Square- RMES Billing Summary
YELLOWSTIONE/ QUINN RIGHT-OF-WAY CONTRACT 

Fee Total 1/12/2005 2/15/2005 3/18/2005 4/18/2005 9/16/2005 

Cost Item 2004359 2005114 2005144 2005162 2005311 % Complete 
FEES 

1 Preliminary Work $ 2,620.00 $ 1,800.00 $ 820.00 $ $ $ $ 100.0 
2 Mapping $ 2,800.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 600.00 $ 200.00 $ $ $ 100.0 
3 Demolition Design $ 900.00 $ $ 200.00 $ $ 500.00 $ 200.00 $ 100.0 
4 Grading And Drainage Design $ 2,615.00 $ $ 500.00 $ 300.00 $ 1,600.00 $ 215.00 $ 100.0 
5 Roadway Design $ 2,925.00 $ $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,135.00 $ 290.00 $ 100.0 
6 Signalization and Yellowstone Imp. $ 815.00 $ $ 815.00 $ $ $ $ 100.0 
7 Construction Plans $ 6,555.00 $ $ 750.00 $ 500.00 $ 4,500.00 $ 805.00 $ 100,0 
8 Meetings and Approvals $ 3,520.00 $ $ $ $ $ 3,020.00 $ 85.8 
10 Project Bidding $ 880.00 $ $ $ $ $ 880.00 $ 100.0 
11 Construction Staking $ 5,430.00 $ $ $ $ $ 3,220.00 $ 59.3 
12 Construction Inspection and Management $ 2,840.00 $ $ $ $ $ 285.00 $ 10.0 
13 Project Inspections and As-Builts $ 1,950.00 $ $ $ $ $ $ 0.0 

Project Fee Total $ 33,850.00 $ 3,800.00 $ 4,185.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 7,735.00 $ 8,915.00 $

Total Fees Billed To Date $ 3,800.00 $ 7,985.00 $ 9,985.00 $ 17,720.00 $ 26,635.00 $ 26,635.00 $ 26,635.00 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

Reimbursable Expenses $ $ $ $ $ 

INVOICE TOTAL $ 3,800.00 $ 4,185.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 7,735.00 $ 8,915.00 $

Q:\invoices\billing summaries\hawkinsyellowston--invoice-summary.xls 



TODAY'S DATE 

PAYMENT REQUEST •• 
�**ATTACltiALL BAC'K-UP*** 

DATE CHECK REQUIRED ________ TIME NEEDED ____ _ 

! REQUESTED BY 

Accounl/ng Use Only 

Recurring Entry? ___ Beg. Dale ____ En<i'ng Date -�--

Frequency: OMon1h\y OSemi·Monthly O Quanerly O Aonua\\y 
r--� --------------�-------------'

I ,;l,,, I 1· 
AMOUNT ; . ·7/

· -- ___ SEPARATE CHECK REOUIRED?\ __ 1
,-,_c; 

- 1/l -{ . J.::..� 

•. 

'1 r 
--

PAYING ENTITY/ PROPERTY NAME: 

PAYABLE TO 
, V . •  , I -- , • 

IEXP�NAT� f--1 ______ -_
--

----------i 

ISTH!S COST REIMBURSABLE? Yes i ] NMilyes, please complete the foii<>wing:J 

Has a "Grean Sheel" beon complotadkompany billed/ '. 

CHECK DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS: 

Cj AfR DEPOSIT TO; ENTITY# 

ENTITY# 

ENTITY# 

0 MAIL TO ADDRESS ABOVE � RETURN TO REQUESTING PARTY/OTHER \ \1� /...._.,.__:.. �(. 

ACCOUNT# AMOUNT 

ACCOUNT# AMOUNT 

ACCOUNT# RiMOUNT 

CASH TYPE: □ OPERATING 0 OTHER (EXP�IN) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

' Accovnl/119:us1> Only .. .. . .,. • . . •· . . .. .... • . . • • .. ··•· . • .. . . , .. ,,; 

I 
I VENDOR# I 

�¥suECK 

\\')\)\ I \J I CKREQ L\· ,,(':, P-_1 
" t_ , ,,V �--� 

- ,t ·f�.-�j 

POSTING PERIOD: 

□ EL
. 
E
. 
C

r
RONIC

• 
TRANSFER/PREPAID CK 

/Yl /U� 
• '

PAYING GL ACCOUNT 
ENTITY# ACCT# NAME 

'1 ( ·] /' (', 
p . ···. L,7· I I 

CASH TYPE: [;J.,ePERATING □ OTHER (EXPLAIN) 

I SHORT DESCRIPTION I ( lY/-111 DD&it°f ((,i5,/5 
)' I 

JOB CODE PHASE COST CODE 
AMOUNT OR ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION 

(J' 
l::J lJ n, /I 

, -

t ,-·. I 'lU-£·1. \/er 

l,_l-. , LLU
__ \.. ,, 1.,..- ! _1 L2_:__L� ,_ Loi (11 ,. 2.?.owD -

--·· 

----· ------------

-----------

, 

- ---- ------------. -

----· ------ .. -,.-------·--------·--------··----·-----

Entered into MAI 

I
Posted lo MAI 

I 
� 

--··----·---- - -1-------· ------
-
---------

·------- ···-·· _., __________ 

--·------ -·--- ·-- ·---

Wire/AGH Approval 

Acctg. 

" I 

----

- ---·· ---·-···---· 

--·------
-
---·--·---------- , 

I I 
contract# 

IBalance To Pay $ 

. .. 



An lOACORP Comoanv 

Service Request Number: 00182131 

Idaho Power Company 

Service Request 

P
a g

� J 

D
a

t

e :
9/2112005 

D.O.T. - QUINN AND HURLEY, TRAFFICE LIGHTS 
r� s-:========================== 

Work Order Number: 27204503- 01 

Request Type: OT 

Rate Sch: 

Reply By: 

Feeder: ALMA17B 

Service Location: QUINN POCATELLO, ID 

Required in Service Date:9/1212005 

Planning Center/Team: POCNORTH 

Contact Detail: 

252R HA WKlNS ASS. 
8645w. franklin rd.,, BOISE ID 83709 

Eng Hours: 00002 

Eng Fee Amount(Att 98): $72. 00 

Eng Fee Amount ( Att 16): 

Eng Fee Service Agr eement No: 5155490655 

Eng Fee Service Agr eement Date: 09102105 

Customer No: 4089540013 

I understand that the information provided above is accurate to the best of my knowledge Changes to load; voltage; location; etc. 

may result in additional engineering charges. 

Client Signature Date Facility Rep. Signature Date 









r-

(_ 

. PAYMEIIIT REQUEST 
***A"l°\1,;A,CF

I

ALL BACK0UPt** 
l REQUESTED BY 

TODAY'S DATE 

DATE CHECK REOli1Fl�o O.� - -Z:S,- o<:�

1 AMOUNT 

PAYING ENTITY/ PROPERTY NAME: 

PAYABLE TO 

ADDRESS 
(1FMA1LED) 

I EXPLANATION 

I 
I 

-.. ,\. 

Aect:>llnling Use Only 

Re,curring Entry? __ _ Beg. Dale _ ___ Ending Date ___ _ 

Frequency: 0 Monthly 0Semi-Mon\hly O Quarterly □Annually 

SEPARATE CHECK REQUIRED? I \(...9 '\ 

IS THIS COST REIMBURSABLE? Yes [ l No\ {If yes.please cxm,pleteu,etol!owing:) 

Hes a 'Green St,ee!" been complatedlcompany biled? 

CHECK DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS: 

D AIR DEPOSIT TO: ENTITY# 

ENTITY# 

ENTITY# 

CAiHTYPE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

,Ac:¢olintlng Use·on1y ..•.. .-,.,._·.·, . . 

i VENDOR# 1c-cVoe, I CKREQ 

0 MAIL TO ADDRESS ABOVE 
� 

RETURN TO REQUESTING PARTY/OTHER\'\ :< ,.,__..._�.�.{_ 

ACCOUNT# 

ACCOUNT# 

ACCOUNT# 

□ OPERATING 

• . . . . . 

ft t' ""'� f: 1,_ )�.:,.,l�� '.· \ 
ij ' ·�. 

.. 

□ 

AMOUNT 

AMOUNT 

AMOUNT 

OTHER (EXPLAIN) 

. • . .• • .
. •· ... . .. • . . 

CASH TYPE: G:J,-6'PERATING □ OTHER (EXPLAIN) 

.. 

�UECK □ ELECTRONIC TRANSFER/PREPAID CK I SHORT DESCRIPTION I C Cl ·�c/ 1• Cr11 • r.,· .& H7 r, � A.Q, 1'ct1-

ori \1.mr:POSTING PERIOD: 
{ 

PAYING GL ACCOUNT 
ENTITY# ACCT# NAME AMOUNT 

uv%1l 

-·---·-··--· 

-- ----------

------

Entered into MRI 

,, 

--- - · 

!Szs C·1 r-:::o 

·-----------

---- ·-·--·----- ---- ----

'tizz . 0-l)

____ ., ________ 

. ···--- ··----- -- ·- -------- ----------- -------- ------· 

I Posted to MRI 

1{) I Wire/ACH Approval 

A. 

" 

JOB CODE PHASE COST CODE 
OR A0D1T10NAL DESCRIPTION 

(cLo 4 De ? lfj7J)_(l 

--··--·---- ·-----·-----·-------

·-·--- --------·- ----····---

--------- ------·-----·--

I Contract II 

Balance To Pay$ 

L 
A rova/s //// I 

Mgr. Other Acctg. 

\ 

·•· 

.. 



www
.

idahopower

.
com 

Account 

Activity 

Questions? Con \a r;t us at P O BOX 30, Boise, I D 83721. 
Or cat! (208) 388-2323 (Tr easure Valley). 
Se hab!a espai'lol. 
For 

f
as{er service please can 

Tuesday- Fr iday, 7: 30 a.m. t o 6: 30 p.m. 

Customer Name: 

Account Number: 

Billing Date: 

Pr
i
nt Date: 

HAWK
I

NS & ASSOC 

4089540013 

09/02/2005 

09/03/2005 

!Jr 
Due Date 

09/02/2005 

Please Pay 

$72. 00 

Page } o f 2 

Previous Balance ..... . ..................... ............ . . .................... ................... ..... . $0.00 

$0. 00 

$0. 00 

Payments - Thank You . .. . . ..... .. ........ . .............. .. ....................... . .. . . .. . .... .. .. .. .
Balance Forward ... ..................... .... ... ....... .. . ................... ........... ........ .. ......  . 
Current Charges $72. 00 

Account Balance $72. 00 

?!easce Mote: Returned checks rnay be resubmitted electronicaUy for payment. Checks remaining unpaid will be charged a $20 fee. 

Thank you for contacting Idaho Power Company for your electrica l service needs. This invoice is 
for Engineering or Construction costs per your request. This quote is good for sixty days and 
must p� paid prior to .continuing the construction process. Please detach l;iwer portion and mail 

·with check or money order. If you have any questions please contact your _
iocal Facility 

Repres�ntative. 

POBOX7866 

BOISE, 
I
D 83707 

i\ccoUI\IT NUMBER DUE
O

ATE • P,i;l:A��l'AY 

' ,4o�i$4po1i • osfo��i>i>s • '".\i,1:2foo•
An IDACORP Company (20B) 388-2323 (T reasure Valley) 

Please write your account number on your check 
or money order made payable lo Idaho Power. 

210661 AT 0.292 

HAWKINS & ASSOC 

8645 W FRANKLIN RD 

BOISE, ID B3709-0632 

12□1 00002635 1'2 21065 

Amount Enclosed $ 
• 

Project Share pledge, 
noted on reverse side. 

Address/Phone Correctior 
noted on reverse side. 

ll,1,l.,1111I1,,ll,1,ll,l,,l,lll,l,11,l,l,ll,lll,l,l,1,ll .. I11 

IDAHOPOWER 
P.O. BOX 7866 
BOISE, ID 83707-1866 

II,, I,,, 11, I, .. 111,,, I,., 1 ... 111,, I, ,11 .. , 11,,, 11,, ,II,,,, I, II 







ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

This Agreement is made this __ day of December, 2005, by and between 

IsoRay Inc., a Minnesota corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Developer") and the Pocatello 

Development Authority, an urban renewal agency formed under the laws of the State of Idaho 

(hereinafter referred to as "PDA''). 

I. Recitals

1.1 Developer represents that it intends to construct within the city limits of the 

City of Pocatello a manufacturing facility where Cesium 131 is inserted in titanium capsules to 

• be used in brachytherapy for certain cancer patients. Developer will use the reactor facility

located in Arco, Idaho to produce the Cesium 131, but the decision to do so is contingent upon

test results which show that the irradiation process will provide the product needed by the

( Developer in both quantity and quality. Developer further represents that, contingent upon the
'-· 

L 

result of the testing, it has obtained preliminary approval to use the reactor facility in such a

manner and for such a purpose. Developer is seeking funding for approximately half of the

costs oftesting, including construction of the device required for insertion of the testing

sample.

1.2 Developer represents that the facility will eventually employ up to 200 

people, that the majority of these positions will be professional or semi-professional, that 

significant insurance benefits are provided to all employees, and that the lowest salary is 

approximately double the current minimum wage, all of which assertions are provided to 

indicate that the jobs will be of significant positive impact to the local economy, and thus meet 

the economic development mission of the PDA. 

1.3 PDA is a public body created as an urban renewal agency pursuant to Idaho 

Code §50-2006, part of the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965. As an urban renewal agency 

.,.,, ll"' �l"'l;fi"il.\l# 



C 

established by the City Council of the City of Pocatello, PDA is charged with aiding and 

assisting economic development in the Pocatello area, including assisting developments that 

will retain and increase available jobs in the community; and is further charged with 

encouraging such development by private enterprise; all as more specifically provided in Idaho 

Code §§50-2002 and 50-2003, being part of the Idaho Urban Renewal Law, and Idaho Code 

§50-2902, being part of the Local Economic Development Act.

1.4 Based upon the assertions and assurances of the Developer, PDA has 

determined that the construction of a manufacturing facility for the devices used to implant the 

Cesium 131 represents the type of development to which it may apply urban renewal funds 

under the applicable statutes; and that the same will promote economic development of the 

area, creation of jobs and an increased tax base consistent with urban renewal laws. For that 

reason, PDA has committed to provide $200,000.00 to Developer for the testing project as 

described above, subject to the possibility of repayment requirements as set out below. 

1.5 By this Agreement, PDA and Developer wish to memorialize their mutual 

undertakings and commitments with respect to the project described herein and therefore, agree 

as follows: 

2. Funding and Uses of funds

2.1 To further the proposed development, the increased economic opportunities, 

and increased tax base expected therefrom, PDA agrees to provide to Developer the sum of 

Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) no later than December 15, 2005, to use 

towards the costs of the testing procedures and construction as described in Paragraph 1.1. 

2.2 Developer agrees that it shall immediately thereafter take all necessary steps 

to initiate and pay all costs for the construction of the device and all testing procedures to be 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT AGREEMENT- 2 



used in determining the ability of the irradiation process to meet the Developer's product needs. 

Developer agrees to diligently pursue completion of construction and prompt testing thereafter. 

3. Results of testing; repayment required.

3.1 Developer agrees that, in consideration for the availability of such economic 

development funds to work diligently to construct its manufacturing facility within the city 

limits of Pocatello so that operation will begin no later than January 1, 2008. Developer further 

agrees to repay, with 5% interest from the date of disbursement, the $200,000.00 amount 

should Developer fail to build and operate such a facility, except under the conditions set out in 

Paragraph 3.3 below. 

3.2 Developer agrees to make repayment no later than 30 days after receipt of 

demand from the PDA for such repayment in the event it does not construct and operate the 

proposed manufacturing facility. 

3.3 PDA agrees that no such repayment will be required if approval for the use of 

the reactor facility specified above is withdrawn by said facility and proof of denial of use is 

provided to the PDA. 

4. Effect of Agreement

4.1 It is understood by the parties to this Agreement that the intent of the parties 

is that the payment assist Developer in its need for capital in connection with the development 

project which would include the construction of an approximately 25, 000 square-foot 

manufacturing facility within the city limits of the City of Pocatello, and that the parties shall 

take all action necessary to carry out that intent. 

4.2 The parties acknowledge that the effect of the payment by PDA set out 

hereunder will inure to the benefit of Developer, while having the corresponding benefit to the 

public purposes of PDA described above. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT AGREEMENT -3 



5. Miscellaneous

5.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the 

State ofidaho; venue shall be the Sixth Judicial District for the County of Bannock. 

5.2 In any litigation arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be 

entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees from the non-prevailing party. Determination of the 

prevailing party in any such litigation shall be made on the basis of the factors enumerated in 

Rule 54( d)(l )(B), Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, as the same now exists or may subsequently 

be amended. 

5.2 The effective date of this Agreement shall be December 14, 2005. 

5.3 This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 

respective parties and their legal successors. Developer may not assign this Agreement without 

the express written consent of the PDA. 

5.4 Each party represents to the other that is has full legal authority to enter into 

and execute this Agreement and that the persons signing on behalf of each party have full legal 

authority to execute this Agreement. 

5.5 Notices to the Developer shall be sent to Roger E. Girard, CEO and 

Chairman, IsoRay, Inc., 350 Hills St. Suite 106, Richland, WA 99354-5411. Notices to the 

PDA shall be sent to the Pocatello development Authority, c/o Ray Burstedt, Executive 

Director, 1651 Alvin Ricken Dr., Pocatello, ID 83201, telephone (208) 233-3500. 

5.6 This document constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to 

the grant by PDA to Developer and supersedes any prior agreements of the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement the day and 

year first above written. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT AGREEMENT- 4 



POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ISORA Y, INC., a corporation of 
An Idaho Urban Renewal Agency Minnesot eloper 

By:lbJ-}� 
Harr� dt, Chairman 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

FOR THE POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
ss: 

County of Bannock /} ,. 
�-· / ' -_ (} 

On this / If }11,, day df ;{_)t,ffv;,pcy{,f?.,,J..2005, before me, the undersigned, a 
Notary Public in and for the State, personally appeared Harry Neuhardt, known to me to be the 
Chairman of the "PDA", of the City of Pocatello, and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said agency and that said agency executed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixe4 my official 
seal, the date and year in this certificate first above wi:,itten-. '\ _ / ;J ;1. . 

/ ,, / ' /// // -,-;-· 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT AGREEMENT- 5 

( ,,,/J - I ///J /p I' 
'>•-,_. •'<.,.cf flii}f,✓L/ (.-/ti /Vt>1; / V1/Le.,,,,.,/
-NOTtR);?PUBLICFORIDAHO v 
Residmg'i? }'.ocatell? \ r l I My comm1ss10n exp1res: 

1-:.t1 ! , ,�JO rf <J ' ll
1/:l"-!/

j' 
. ' 
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FOR THE DEVELOPER: 

STATE OF 
ss: 

County of 

On this -=--=---= 
day of _ ____,

::--
---

=-=--
2005, before me, the undersigned, a 

Notary Public in and for the State, personally appeared Roger E. Girard, known to me or 
proved to me to be the CEO of IsoRay, Inc., whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for and on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of the corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT AGREEMENT- 6 

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR 
Residing in 
My commission expires: 




